

No. 19-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHERY PITTMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

HERMAN HARRIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Richard L. Rainey
Kevin F. King
Counsel of Record
Rafael Reyneri
James O. Strawbridge
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
kking@cov.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. In a Manner Consistent with the Other Courts of Appeals, the Decision Below Correctly Held that the Record Evidence Does Not Blatantly Contradict Mr. Harris’s Account of the Facts.....	7
II. Petitioner’s Disagreement with the Fourth Circuit’s Application of Settled Law Does Not Warrant Review and Is Meritless.	13
III.The Decision Below Is Not the Appropriate Vehicle to Consider Petitioner’s Manufactured Policy Argument.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Coble v. City of White House</i> , 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	14
<i>Kinlin v. Kline</i> , 749 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Koerner v. CMR Construction & Roofing, L.L.C.</i> , 910 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Medina-Rivera v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 2013)	10

<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	6
<i>Patterson v. City of Wildwood</i> , 354 F. App'x 695 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	6
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6, 15, 16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	14, 15

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 18

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 13

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity
Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45
(2018)..... 18
